

Court No. - 36

Case :- SECOND APPEAL No. - 762 of 2024

Appellant :- Triyugi And 6 Others

Respondent :- Ram Jatan And 3 Others

Counsel for Appellant :- Dinesh Kumar Pandey, Hridai Narayan Sharma

Hon'ble Kshitij Shailendra, J.

1. This is defendants' appeal arising out of concurrent judgments, whereby the claim for injunction set up by the plaintiffs-respondents has been accepted.
2. Considering the findings recorded by both the courts below as well as submission of learned counsel for the appellants based upon the proceedings under Section 145 of Code of Criminal Procedure and pendency of case under Section 229-B of Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition & Land Reforms Act, 1950 and statement that till today names of the plaintiffs-respondents have not been recorded in the revenue records, before proceeding further with the matter, hearing the other side is deemed necessary.
3. Issue notice to the respondents pending admission.
4. Steps be taken by registered post acknowledgment due within ten days.
5. Summon the records of first Appellate Court as well as trial court at the expenses of appellants that shall be deposited within ten days.
6. **List this appeal for admission in top twenty cases on 28.11.2024 under Order XLI Rule 11 of Code of Civil Procedure.**

Order Date :- 19.9.2024

Sazia